

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-0158 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 4/3/2017 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: Final action: 5/30/2017

Enactment date: 5/31/2017 Enactment #: 18525

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the sale of the property located at 103XX SW 188th Street, Vashon,

Washington, in council district eight.

Sponsors: Joe McDermott, Rod Dembowski, Claudia Balducci, Dave Upthegrove

Indexes: Property, Vashon

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 18525.pdf, 2. 2017-0158 legislative review form.pdf, 3. A. Purchase and Sale

Agreement, 4. A. Purchase and Sale Agreement, 5. 2017-0158 transmittal letter.doc, 6. 2017-0158 fiscal note.xlsx, 7. 2017-0158 Letter from Tom Dean to Executive Constantine Dated February 2,

2017.pdf, 8. 2017-0158 Sale Property Summary.docx, 9. 2017-

0158_0159_SR_Mukai_Zellerhoff.docx, 10. 2017-0158_ATT7_Mukai_Zellerhoff signed PSA.pdf, 11. 2017-0158_ATT8_Zellerhoff Third Addendum.pdf, 12. 2017-0158_ATT9_1.BIJAC_Mukai_Support.pdf,

13. 2017-0158_ATT9_2.Friends_of_Mukai_Support.pdf, 14. 2017-

0158_ATT9_3.FOM_Mr._Kaneko_and_Mr._Okimoto_Mukai_Support.pdf, 15. 2017-

0158_ATT9_4.Heritage_FBP_support_letter.pdf, 16. 2017-0158_ATT9_5.Historic_Seattle_Mukai_Support.pdf, 17. 2017-

0158_ATT9_6.JACL_Mukai_Support.pdf, 18. 2017-

0158 ATT9 7.Stephanie Toothman Mukai Support to KC Council.pdf, 19. 2017-

0158_ATT9_8.Vashon-Maury_Island_Heritage_Mukai_Support.pdf, 20. 2017-0158_ATT9_9.Vashon-Maury_Island_Land_Trust_Mukai_Support.pdf, 21. 2017-0158_ATT9_10.WTHP_Mukai_Support.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/30/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
5/30/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
5/24/2017	1	Budget and Fiscal Management Committee	Recommended Do Pass	Pass
4/3/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 03/29/2017

AN ORDINANCE relating to the sale of the property located at 103XX SW

188th Street, Vashon, Washington, in council district eight.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. The facilities management division declared the property located at 103XX SW 188th Street,

Vashon, Washington, located within council district eight, surplus to its needs on September 29,

2016.

- 2. The facilities management division offered the property to other county agencies on October 6, 2016, and received no interest.
- 3. The facilities management division found the property unsuitable for affordable housing development on October 28, 2016.
- 4. The facilities management division declared the property surplus to the current and future foreseeable needs of the county on December 8, 2016.
- 5. The property was marketed through a negotiated sale in accordance with K.C.C.
- 4.56.100.A.2.
- 6. The county executed the purchase and sale agreement on December 14, 2016, in the amount of \$500,000.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Findings: The sale of this property through a negotiated direct sale is authorized under K.C.C. 4.56.100.A.2 because unique circumstances make the sale in the best interests of the public. Unique circumstances are present because the county is only able to purchase the historic Mukai Barreling Plant property if the owner, Zellerhoff Construction, Inc., can acquire and relocate the business to this property.

SECTION 2. The executive is authorized to convey the 103XX SW 188th Street parcel to Zellerhoff Construction, Inc. consistent with a purchase and sale agreement substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, and to take all actions necessary to implement the terms of the purchase and sale agreement.